
NOTICE

OF

MEETING

AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE REVIEW PANEL

will meet on

TUESDAY, 17TH NOVEMBER, 2015
at 

7.00 PM

in the

COUNCIL CHAMBER - TOWN HALL, 

TO: MEMBERS OF THE AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE REVIEW PANEL

COUNCILLOR PAUL BRIMACOMBE (CHAIRMAN)
COUNCILLORS STUART CARROLL, DR LILLY EVANS, LYNNE JONES, 
JACK RANKIN, ADAM SMITH (VICE-CHAIRMAN), LISA TARGOWSKA AND 
EDWARD WILSON 

SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS: COUNCILLORS MALCOLM BEER, JOHN COLLINS, 
DAVID EVANS, RICHARD KELLAWAY, ROSS MCWILLIAMS, COLIN RAYNER, 
WESLEY RICHARDS, JOHN STORY AND SIMON WERNER

Karen Shepherd
Democratic Services Manager

Issued: 9/11/2015

Members of the Press and Public are welcome to attend Part I of this meeting.

The agenda is available on the Council’s web site at www.rbwm.gov.uk or contact the 
Panel Administrator  

Fire Alarm - In the event of the fire alarm sounding or other emergency, please leave the building quickly and 
calmly by the nearest exit.  Do not stop to collect personal belongings and do not use the lifts.  Congregate in 
the Town Hall Car Park, Park Street, Maidenhead (immediately adjacent to the Town Hall) and do not re-enter 
the building until told to do so by a member of staff.

Recording of Meetings – The Council allows the filming, recording and photography of public Council 
meetings. This may be undertaken by the Council itself, or any person attending the meeting. By entering the 
meeting room you are acknowledging that you may be audio or video recorded and that this recording will be 
available for public viewing on the RBWM website. If you have any questions regarding the council’s policy, 
please speak to the Democratic Services or Legal representative at the meeting.

 Public Document Pack

http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/
http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/


AGENDA

PART I
ITEM SUBJECT WARD PAGE 

NO

1.  APOLOGIES
To receive any apologies for absence.

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
To receive any declarations of interest. 

5 - 16

3.  MINUTES
To approve the Part I minutes of the meeting held on 8 September 
2015.

17 - 24

4.  ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER 2014/15
To consider the Annual Audit Letter 2014/15.

25 - 32

5.  UPDATE ON THE ICT STRATEGY 2010-15
To consider the report.

33 - 80

6.  COUNCIL RESERVES
To consider the use of Council reserves. 

81 - 84

7.  INCOME GENERATED BY FINES
To consider the presentation.

Verbal

8.  HIGHWAYS STRUCTURAL MAINTENANCE
To consider the presentation. 

Verbal

9.  OPERATIONS DIRECTORATE PLAN
To consider the Operations Directorate Plan. 

To 
Follow



PART II

ITEM SUBJECT WARD PAGE 
NO

10.  MINUTES 

To consider the Part II minutes of the meeting held on 8 September 
2015.

(Not for publication by virtue of Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972)

85 - 86



This page is intentionally left blank



MEMBERS’ GUIDANCE NOTE 
 

DECLARING INTERESTS IN MEETINGS 
 
 

DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS (DPIs) 
 
 
DPIs include: 
 

 Any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation carried on for profit or gain. 

 Any payment or provision of any other financial benefit made in respect of any 
expenses occurred in carrying out member duties or election expenses. 

 Any contract under which goods and services are to be provided/works to be executed 
which has not been fully discharged. 

 Any beneficial interest in land within the area of the relevant authority. 

 Any license to occupy land in the area of the relevant authority for a month or longer. 

 Any tenancy where the landlord is the relevant authority, and the tenant is a body in 
which the relevant person has a beneficial interest. 

 Any beneficial interest in securities of a body where  
a) that body has a piece of business or land in the area of the relevant authority, 
and  
b) either (i) the total nominal value of the securities exceeds £25,000 or one 
hundredth of the total issued share capital of that body or (ii) the total nominal 
value of the shares of any one class belonging to the relevant person exceeds one 
hundredth of the total issued share capital of that class. 

 
PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS 
This is an interest which a reasonable fair minded and informed member of the public would 
reasonably believe is so significant that it harms or impairs your ability to judge the public 
interest. That is, your decision making is influenced by your interest that you are not able to 
impartially consider only relevant issues.   
 
DECLARING INTERESTS 
If you have not disclosed your interest in the register, you must make the declaration of 
interest at the beginning of the meeting, or as soon as you are aware that you have a DPI or  
Prejudicial Interest.  If you have already disclosed the interest in your Register of Interests 
you are still required to disclose this in the meeting if it relates to the matter being discussed.  
A member with a DPI or Prejudicial Interest may make representations at the start of the 
item but  must not take part in discussion or vote at a meeting. The term ‘discussion’ 
has been taken to mean a discussion by the members of the committee or other body 
determining the issue.  You should notify Democratic Services before the meeting of your 
intention to speak. In order to avoid any accusations of taking part in the discussion or vote, 
you must move to the public area, having made your representations.  
 
If you have any queries then you should obtain advice from the Legal or Democratic Services 
Officer before participating in the meeting. 
 
If the interest declared has not been entered on to your Register of Interests, you must notify 
the Monitoring Officer in writing within the next 28 days following the meeting.  
 
 
 

5

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE REVIEW PANEL

8 SEPTEMBER 2015
  
PRESENT: Councillors Paul Brimacombe (Chairman), Adam Smith (Vice-
Chairman), Stuart Carrol, John Story, John Collins and Edward Wilson. 

OFFICERS: Duncan Laird (KPMG), Catherine Hickman, Sheldon Hall, Richard Ellis, 
Chris Hilton, Richard Bunn, Alan Abrahamson, Clare Lawrence and David Cook. 

PART I

13/15 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies were received from Councillors Evans and Targowska.  Councillors Story 
and Collins attended as substitutes. 

14/15 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Councillor Carrol declared that he was the Deputy Lead Member for Public Health 
and had asked for agenda item 11, Public Health Accounting, to be brought to the 
Panel for consideration.    

15/15 MINUTES

The part I minutes of the meeting on the 30 June 2015 were approved as a true and 
correct record.

The Panel noted that the following actions were still outstanding from the meeting on 
30 June 2015:

 Shared Audit and Investigation Service – A baseline to show service 
improvement was requested.

 Information on how new managers get up to speed with risk and governance 
when they join the authority.

 If the ‘tough books’ (tablets) being introduced as part of the Tree 
Improvement Plan had cameras.

16/15 AUDIT MEMO – ISA 260 REPORT

The Panel considered the ISO 260 report for 2014/15 and were informed that the 
report summarises the key findings arising from the audit work of the Authority’s 
2014/15 financial statements and those of the Local Government Pension Scheme.   
The report also included the conclusion of the Authority’s arrangements to secure 
economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its use of resources (‘VFM conclusion’).

Pages 3 to 4 of the report contained the key headlines with the anticipation of an 
unqualified opinion of the accounts and VFM arrangements set to be made by the 
end of September 2015.

7

Agenda Item 3



KPMG were currently in correspondence with a local elector who had raised a query 
on the accounts. They were working with the Council to resolve this and did not 
anticipate a delay to either the opinion or the certificate.

It was noted that it was currently common with audits of local authorities that 
accounting for local authority maintained schools be identified as a financial audit 
risk. Officers had been assessing the control arrangements in relation to voluntary 
aided, voluntary controlled, and foundation schools in order to determine whether 
the schools’ assets should be recognised on the authority’s balance sheet. 

The Panel were also informed that KPMG also anticipated issuing an unqualified 
opinion of the Berkshire Pension Fund.  The Pension Fund’s Annual Report had not 
yet been finalised and thus they were yet to confirm that the financial and non-
financial information it contained was not inconsistent with the financial information 
contained in the audited financial statements.  The Panel had until 1st December 
2015 to publish the report.

The Chairman commented that it was good to see the anticipated reporting of an 
unqualified audit opinion and the conclusion that the authority had good processes 
in place for the production of its accounts and that the finance department should be 
commended.  

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the Audit and Performance Review Panel 
note the report.

17/15 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2014-15 FOLLOWING AUDIT

The Chairman introduced the report and informed that detailed questions on the 
accounts had been sent to officers by Panel Members prior to the meeting.  

Council E Wilson questioned if the £4.6 million held in reserves had been earmarked 
for anything and was informed that the authority was required to hold a reserve.  
The general fund could be used across the council when needed and that the 
authority does keep a minimum fund that was usually above the current level.

The Council kept a number of reserves; some are required to be held for statutory 
reasons, some are needed to comply with proper accounting practice, and others 
have been set up to earmark resources for future spending plans. Earmarked 
reserves includes provisions created by the Royal Borough to cover that part of risk 
that is considered prudent.

Councillor Story asked what the re
[...]
ect competition with 
the private sector that were not bound by the same legislation; for example the 
authority had to publish its charges making it easier to be undercut. 

Paul Trevelyan, Wokingham Council, informed the Panel that he had recently been 
appointed as the Building Control manager and had previously worked for RBWM 
and West Berkshire Council.  Once appointed one of his priorities had been 
recruiting to the vacant positions and currently one post had been appointed to, two 
were due to be appointed to September 2015 and there was another advertising 
campaign underway.  They were currently interviewing for a support officer and the 
vacancy from the RBWM manager would be deleted.  It was expected that they 
would have a full establishment by October 2015.

Although the shared service had yet to agreed its performance indicators the current 
RBWM ones were:

 The registration and validation of applications within 5 working days.
 Plans checked and responded to within 15 working days.
 Completion certificate issued within 5 working days.

Because of the backlog and the introduction of a new IT system performance on all 
three targets were currently very far behind.  

The Chairman felt that as there was a cumulative effect on the performance of the 
targets they should be seen in isolation of each other.

9



The Panel were concerned about the lack of a business plan for the services and 
how performance was to be improved, it was suggested that a target date should be 
given to get performance levels back on track.  

The Chairman asked if the data could be seen as a Bell Curve so it was possible to 
see the spread of performance.  Paul Trevelyan replied that at present they where 
having to run two separate systems, a new system was currently being installed so 
moving forward it would be easier to produce monthly performance reports.

The Chairman mentioned that when the shared service was agreeing their 
performance indicators they should also co
[...]
 that there were still cultural issues regarding risk 
management and how the authority used it, there needed to be a cultural shift and 
he questioned if CMT should review how the authority used internal audits. 

10



RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the Audit and Performance Review 
Panel note the report.

20/15 2014/15 SHARED AUDIT AND INVESTIGATION ANNUAL REPORT (RBWM)

The Panel were informed that the report had been approved at its previous meeting 
and was added to this agenda for information as it contained the changes requested 
by the Panel.   It was noted that the Transforming Adult Social Care audit had been 
removed as the management team had now responded. 

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the Audit and Performance Review 
Panel note the report.

21/15 LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 – EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the remainder of the 
meeting whilst discussion takes place on following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Paragraphs 1-7 of part I of Schedule 12A of the Act.

22/15 MEETING

The meeting, which began at 7.00pm, ended at 9.30pm.

Chairman…………..………………..  
        

Date…………………..……………..

11



This page is intentionally left blank



Annual Audit Letter 
2014/15

Royal Borough of Windsor & Maidenhead

October 2015

13

A
genda Item

 4



1© 2015 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnership and a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International Cooperative, a Swiss entity. All rights reserved. KPMG 
and the KPMG logo are registered trademarks of KPMG International Cooperative, a Swiss entity. 

Contents

The contacts at KPMG 
in connection with this 
report are:

Darren Gilbert
Director
KPMG LLP (UK)

Tel: 02920 468205
darren.gilbert@kpmg.co.uk

Duncan Laird 
Manager
KPMG LLP (UK)

Tel: 0117 905 4253
duncan.laird@kpmg.co.uk

Page

Report sect
[...]
3/14 
£000’s 

14/15 
£000’s 

ICT Team Revenue Spend (staff and 
infrastructure) 

2,660 2,426 2,175 

 

Description or Revenue Savings 000’s 

Organisational restructuring 214 

Sub total 2012/13 214 

Mobile telephony contract savings 116  

Cancellation of Escrow agreements 4  

Software house license reduction from £46.8K to £23.94 22  

Five year total discount for adopting new document management system 341 

Further infrastructure, licensing and structural savings 57 

Sub total 2013/14 (1
Document. Management saving is over five years) 234 

PSN network consolidation ( 3 networks into 1) 100  

VDI implementation – existing thin client decommissioned 41  

Further infrastructure, licensing and structural savings  308 

Sub total 2014/15 450 

Total 898 

 

Capital cost avoidance by implementing the ICT Strategy shows a total of £972,000 over the period: 

Description of Capital Costs Avoided 000’s 

Cloud telephony – hardware upgrade not required  82  

Data Centre transfer to IaaS - ESX environment not required 700  

Sub total 2013/14 782 

VDI implementation - network not required 90  

Data Centre transfer to IaaS - SAN upgrade not required 100  

Sub total 2014/15 190 

Total 972  

 

To date we have one capital expenditure bid for the VDI thin client rollout, shown below. As each 

business case is developed, additional capital costs may be identified. 

Capital Spend 12/13 (000’s) 13/14 (000’s) 14/15 (000’s) Total (000’s) 

CN54 VDI Desktop 
Replacement 

386 359 0 745 

 

67



This page is intentionally left blank



RESERVE ANALYSIS

10/11 11/12 12/13 13/14 14/15

Reserve Name £000's £000's £000's £000's £000's Reserve Details

Usable

1 General Fund 4,168 4,368 6,184 5,322 4,606 The General Fund is the main revenue fund from which the Cost of Services is met.

2 Insurance Reserve 2,513 2,243 2,134 1,709 1,474 The Council maintains an internal insurance provision to cover the policy excesses met by the Council under its insurance arrangements

for claims for damage to its own assets and its financial exposure to legal liability claims from third parties and employees.

3 Capital Reserves 2,232 1,908 3,443 3,086 1,749 Primarily used for funding capital expenditure on short life assets and other capital schemes that are not funded by any other means.

4 Economic Contingency Fund 1,089 1,089 Balance transferred into the Development Fund

5 Support for Community Well-being (10)

6 Equipment Maintenance Funds 136 144 44 44

7 Nature Reserve Maintenance Fund 129 129 129 126 123 The Nature Reserve Maintenance Fund relates to funds set aside for the future upkeep of the Arthur Jacob Nature Reserve.

8 Corporate Development Fund 971 450 1,514 1,978 1,263 This reserve is supported by contributions from the General Fund. The reserve is utilised to pump-prime savings generating initiatives

and general infrastructure support around the Borough. Each scheme is subject to Members' approval.

9 Firestation Maintenance Fund (WAC) 8 12 16 19 25 The Firestation Maintenance Fund (Windsor Arts Council) is a fund to help the further plans of the Windsor Arts Council to provide

professional quality community arts programming in order to support, educate, inspire and promote the arts and art appreciation in the

Windsor community.

10 Grave Maintenance Fund 2 2 2 2 2 Is a very small fund to assist with grave maintenance in the Borough.

11 Thames Path Missing Link Fund 10 20 20 Participatory Budget - The reserve holds funding for the campaign to provide £30m of riverside ‘missing link’ path upstream of Bridge

Gardens in Maidenhead.

12 Legacy Bridge Fund 25 25 25 Participatory Budget - The reserve holds funding for the campaign in Windsor to provide a permanent footbridge over the Thames as a

legacy of the 2012 Olympic and Paralympic Games for which a temporary footbridge was installed. The campaign group must raise the

£3m needed for the scheme.

13 Capital Grants Unapplied 13,173 11,616 15,174 14,185 8,292 This reserve holds capital grants when all conditions of the grant have been met. The grant is recognised in the Comprehensive Income &

Expenditure Statement and reversed out to the reserve via the Movement in Reserves Statement.

14 School Revenue Balances & DSG Reserve 2,919 4,447 4,712 5,101 4,229 School Revenue Balances - Schools receive delegated funding (known as the Individual Schools Budget (ISB)) each year to support

expenditure on pupils. At the end of the year, schools may overspend or underspend their budgets and balances are carried forward to

the following year as a deduction or addition to their budget share. School revenue balances are the net total of all maintained schools’

(not academies) reserves at the 31 March 2015. Balances exclude outstanding loans to schools.

Dedicated Schools Grant Reserve - Dedicated Schools Grant is a ring-fenced grant paid by the Education Funding Agency in support of

the local authority’s Schools Budget, which covers schools’ delegated budget shares (ISB) and central expenditure budgets such as those

for pupils with high needs, and central SEN support services.

15 Capital Receipts Reserve 366 600 Capital Reciepts from the sale of property. Amounts are used fairly quickly to fund the capital programme

Total Usable 27,696 26,408 33,987 31,617 21,808

Actual

1 of 2

69

A
genda Item

 6



RESERVE ANALYSIS

10/11 11/12 12/13 13/14 14/15

Reserve Name £000's £000's £000's £000's £000's Reserve Details

Actual

Unusable

16 Capital Adjustment Account 333,614 289,689 248,025 254,654 235,557 The Capital Adjustment Account absorbs the timing differences arising from the different arrangements for accounting for the

consumption of non-current assets and for financing the acquisition, construction or enhancement of those assets under statutory

provisions.

The Account is debited with the cost of acquisition, construction or enhancement as depreciation, impairment losses and amortisations

are charged to the Comprehensive Income and
[...]
Appendix 1: Summary of reports issued
	Appendices�Appendix 2: Audit fees
	Slide Number 7

	5 Update on the ICT Strategy 2010-15
	RBWM Appendix 1 - ICT Strategy 2010-15 Update June 2013

	6 Council Reserves
	10 Minutes



Minutes of the meeting


AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE REVIEW PANEL

TUESDAY, 17 NOVEMBER 2015

PRESENT: Councillors Paul Brimacombe (Chairman), Stuart Carroll, Lynne Jones, 
Jack Rankin, Adam Smith (Vice-Chairman) and Edward Wilson

OFFICERS: Duncan Laird (KPMG), Rocco Labellarte, Richard Bunn, Andrew Brooker, 
Simon Fletcher, Mark Lampard and David Cook. 

APOLOGIES 

Apologies for absence were received by Councillors Lilly Evans and Lisa Targowska. 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest received.

MINUTES 

The Part I minutes of the meeting held on 8 September 2015 were approved as a true and 
correct record subject to the following amendments:

 17/15 Statement of Account 2014-15 Following Audit.  Add to the recommendation that 
the Finance Department be commended for their work.

 Add Cllr Rankin as in attendance.
 Change Cllr ‘Carrol’ to Cllr Carroll.

The Chairman requested that the requests / updates made at the meeting be circulated to 
Members. 

ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER 2014/15 

Duncan Laird introduced the Annual Audit Letter 2014/15 that summarised the key findings of 
KPMG’s audit of RBWM’s financial statement and VFM conclusion.  The report brought 
together identified risk elements, summarised the outputs from their financial audits of the 
borough including those of the Pension Fund and it was the last document brought to the 
Panel before they closed the 2015/15 audit.  They had now seen the Pension funds Annual 
Report and were in the process of drafting a response to a public objection to the accounts. 

The Chairman asked for clarification if the inquiry to the accounts from a resident had turned 
into an objection and was informed that the resident had confirmed that they wanted their 
inquiry to become an objection and this related to process and thus did not change the over all 
conclusion. 

Cllr Carroll questioned the benchmark for the audit fee and was informed that the audit fee 
was set by the public sector audit body (previously the Audit Commission) and would 
benchmark against similar sized organisations.   The Chairman informed that over the last 
couple of years there had been a reduction in fees because of this benchmarking. 

Cllr Rankin pointed out that the report showed that the authority was maintaining an efficient 
use of resources whilst maintaining service delivery to residents.

UPDATE ON THE ICT STRATEGY 2010-15 



The Chairman informed that he had asked for this to come to Panel as there had been a long 
journey since the ICT Strategy had been adopted, we had new Members and we did  not have 
in any one place the journey the authority had undertaken; it was often forgotten where we 
started from to where we are today.  

There had been a lot of successes behind us and it was a good time to review the journey.  
RBWM started with a strategy document in 2010; that was not very good and thus was 
updated in 2012. Rocco Labellarte  joined the authority and took on this challenge.

Rocco Labellarte informed that the report before the Panel gave an indication of the journey 
they had been on with regards to implementing the ICT strategy and its subsequent updates.  
There had been a lack of investment in ICT so the strategy was starting from a low base, 
however in 2012 there was a shift from traditional working methods towards investment into 
‘the cloud’ and the smarter working project.  The report showed 17 key achievements and if 
you looked back to 2012 this showed the challenges faced by the authority; it was a useful 
reflection of what we didn’t have at that time.

Today we have a new website, joined up procurement and asset management, remote 
working was now embedded as was the use of Wi-Fi and mobile technology.  We now have a 
reasonable decent infrastructure with better enablement of technology.  A better resilient and 
defended environment had been introduced with frequent security checks showing year on 
year improvements.   The authority was now about two thirds along the journey.   We have 
moved form a capital intensive strategy to a hosted basis and the vast majority of business 
applications were now up to date.

Moving forward the authority was working towards a digital 24/7 council with the new website 
being refined. The introduction of a ‘residents account’ would form the foundation of bringing 
together services for residents and businesses as part of the digital transformation of our offer.

Cllr Jones asked if wireless networking was going to be introduced to York House, Windsor, 
and was informed that yes York House would be wireless enabled.  With regards to a question 
about how the ‘Paris’ system was utilised differently by Adult Services and Children’s service 
the panel were informed that Paris was one of the case management systems that the 
authority used that needed rationalisation.  There was a general consensus that we need to 
move away from Paris to another solution, it was a complex move that would take at least two 
to three years to achieve the business and efficiency needs. 

Cllr Rankin questioned the current position of the CRM replacement system and was informed 
that the aim was to have a single contact point for the resident that then went through the 
system to follow the journey of the contact.  There had been one procurement process that 
hadn’t delivered a workable solution so they were investigating a digital system; the current 
system was hindered by the need for 3rd party development driving up the price.   

The Chairman informed that the original project had been halted because it was not the right 
solution at the right cost.  The aim was to have residents telling us once and nether again, we 
should have one view across the council in real time and it should aid work flow distributing 
information to the right points.   We were looking for better working methods.
The Chairman asked for an update on the town centre Wi-Fi project.  The Panel were 
informed that this was not in the original strategy but as the opportunity arose to give residents 
free Wi-Fi in town centres; especially Windsor that had high footfall, the project was added to 
the work flow.  The authority went to market and had 20 expressions of interests, however 
when they found out they had to do it for free this reduced to one expression of interest.  The 
contract was agreed and awarded however in the end it was not fulfilled as the company 
wrongly thought they would also be including Ascot Racecourse and without this the finances 
did not add up.  Other options were currently being explored at zero cost or adding onto 
another project at low cost. 



Cllr Wilson asked if the community wardens were to be provided with tablets to aid them in 
their work and was informed that this went back to the earlier CRM discussion in enabling a 
single point of contact for residents.  ICT were working with their internal customer to see what 
their requirements were and how best to meet them. 

Cllr Wilson also questioned the safety of our residents’ data and asked for reassurance.  The 
panel were informed that every year the council was compliance tested and that the standards 
were becoming every increasingly more robust; the goal posts were constantly moving and 
because of this compliance was increasingly becoming more difficult to achieve.  The Panel 
were informed that just over two years ago the Council’s penetration test allowed access to 
our core data within about 11 seconds; corrective measures had improved this to over 4 
hours.   The Council’s firewalls had also just been updated and all mobile devises were 
encrypted. 

Cllr Smith questioned the very specific savings targets in the strategy and how on the revenue 
side this was £900k.  The Panel were informed that all targets had not been met but they had 
reduce capital spend by £500k per year and with regards to revenue they were due to go to 
the Employment Panel to propose £259k of savings.  There were also additional proposals as 
part of the Council’s restructure.   These would relate to £500k savings from staff costs. The 
delay into moving to the cloud had also delayed saving proposals. 

Cllr Smith also mentioned that due to the work undertaken it was time to refresh the ICT 
Strategy and the Chairman agreed that the journey had been moved on since Rocco had 
been recruited and that it was time to see the strategy being updated.
The Chairman mentioned it was important to note that security was now cabinet compliant and 
that the vision of projects had vastly improved with visibility of all projects now available.  The 
decluttering of project management and enabling of technology was part of the new journey.   
It was also recommended that a post implementation review of the ICT strategy be undertaken 
to show what we had achieved and if we did not achieve why not.  It was agreed to circulate 
the summary document to all members.  

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the Panel note the update.

COUNCIL RESERVES 

Richard Bunn presented the paper that analysed the use of ‘Usable’ and ‘Unusable’ reserves 
held by the authority.  The Panel were informed that there were 6 main usable categories:

 The General Fund, which was the main revenue from which the costs of service is met.
 Capital Reserves used for funding capital expenditure on short life assets.
 Insurance Reserves an internal insurance provision to cover the policy excesses met 

by the Council under its insurance arrangements for claims for damage to its own 
assets and its financial exposure to legal liability claims from third parties and 
employees.

 Corporate Development Fund that is utilised to pump-prime savings generating 
initiatives and general infrastructure support around the Borough.

 Capital Grants Unapplied.  This reserve holds capital grants when all conditions of the 
grant have been met. The grant is recognised in the Comprehensive Income & 
Expenditure Statement and reversed out to the reserve via the Movement in Reserves

 School Revenue Balances & DSG Reserve.  Schools receive delegated funding 
(known as the Individual Schools Budget (ISB)) each year to support expenditure on 
pupils.

Cllr Rankin questioned if the £3 million target under the Legacy Bridge Fund was achievable 
and if not should the £25k reserve be allocated elsewhere.  The Chairman asked if the £25k 
could be used by the legacy group to help fund initiatives to raise the £3 million.   The Panel 
were informed that it was part of the Participatory Budget but the campaign group had not 
raised the funding. 



Cllr Jones questioned why the Capital Reserves allocation had decreased this year and was 
informed that funding to capital projects had not decreased it was a change in the way they 
were funded.  MRP had been used to help fund capital projects and thus reduce the need for 
loan repayments; this was being reduced as there was increased income from capital gains 
due to planned redevelopment projects. 

It was also noted that the Thames Path Missing Link Fund still had expenditure outstanding 
and that each line of the document were separate accounts.

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY:  That the Panel note the update.

INCOME GENERATED BY FINES 

Mark Lampard circulated five years of data for the income generated by fines for:

 Litter
 Parking (off street)
 Parking (on street)
 School non-attendance
 Library Fines

In 2010/11 the total amount of fines collected was £1,467,580 and the projected figure for 
2016/16 was £832,361; officers felt that this reduction was down to better compliance. 

Cllr E Wilson raised concern that residents often felt that there was a lack of enforcement and 
used the example of volunteers collecting rubbish in their local area often collect sacks of 
rubbish with no sign of enforcement.  Cllr E Wilson went on to ask if in this area resources had 
been decreased by 50% or if resilience had increased by 50%.  The Panel were informed that 
resources had not been reduced but there were only 18 wardens who have the power to issue 
fines regarding litter, officers were reviewing alternative ways of empowering other officers to 
be able to issue fines. 

It was noted that the level of fines issued for dog fouling was significantly less then for litter as 
the public were more compliant when they see wardens in the vicinity.  
The Panel requested that if it was possible to see the fines issued at a ward level and it was 
suggested that heat mapping could be used to identify problematic areas.
 
The Chairman mentioned that he had raised concern about the temporary suspension of 
parking bays and the level of fines that were generated as it was not clear that parking had 
been suspended.  He recommended that if a bay / bays needed to be suspended then this 
should be for a limited period of time whilst work was being undertaken and that the 
organisation requesting the suspension should corner off the bays so there was no confusion.
 

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the Panel note the update.

HIGHWAYS STRUCTURAL MAINTENANCE 

Simon Fletcher informed that a report was due to go to the Highways, Transport & 
Environment Overview & Scrutiny Panel so it had not been presented to this panel.  The 
Chairman said that this Panel wished to examine the effective use of resources in this area 
and asked Cllr Wilson to email his questions to officers with a report being scheduled for a 
future meeting in the New Year.

OPERATIONS DIRECTORATE PLAN 



Simon Fletcher presented the Operations Directorate Business Plan 2015/16 – 2018/19.  The 
Panel were informed that the directorate plan set out the key outputs for the directorate and 
was supported by services plans detailing how these key outputs would be achieved.   It was 
proposed that the Audit and Performance Review Panel review the directorate plan on a 
regular basis to review progress against their objectives. Simon Fletcher went through the 
different sections of the plan and informed that it would be published on the RBWM website. 

The chairman informed the Panel that he had asked for the plan to be monitored to asses 
performance and that it was good to see that the document contained mainly data rather then 
unnecessary words.  It was recommended that the name be changed to ‘service objectives’ 
rather then business plan.

In response to questions the Panel were informed that targets would have baseline data 
added to them where possible, that certain targets would be retained (even though they had 
consistent high performance) so they could  be monitored as we shift to more self service and 
that the directorate had been reduced from 8 heads of service to 7.  

It was noted that they could not target increased Penalty Charge Notices’ however as it was 
costing more to issue tickets then collected they were aiming to reach a break even point.   
With regards to landfill a reduced target remained as only about 90% of waste could be 
recycled.

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the Panel note the plan and add a review to 
their work programme. 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972, the public be excluded from the remainder of the meeting whilst discussion takes 
place on following items on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 1-7 of part I of Schedule 12A of the Act.

The meeting, which began at 7.00 pm, finished at 8.45 pm

CHAIRMAN……………………………….

DATE………………………………..........


